
 

 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CYNGOR BWRDEIS TREF SIROL RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

 
 

A Virtual meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board will be held  
on 

 
30 March 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
Contact: Hannah Williams - Council Business Unit, Democratic Services ( 07385401954) 

 

 
ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To approve, as an accurate record, the minutes of the last meeting of 
the Corporate Parenting Board held on 26th January 2023. 

 

  (Pages 5 - 10) 

3. EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION AND TRAINING PROGRAMMES FOR 
CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER  

 

 To receive information in respect of the Employment, Education & Training 
Programmes available for Children Looked After. 

 

  (Pages 11 - 14) 

4. VIRTUAL SCHOOL MODEL PILOT - YEAR 1 PROGRESS UPDATE   

 To receive an overview of the Virtual School Wales Model, and an update on 
the progress of the pilot of Year 1 of the Virtual School for Children Looked 
After in Wales, including next steps. 

 

  (Pages 15 - 28) 



5. YOUNG CARERS ANNUAL REPORT   

 To receive an update on the work with young carers in RCT during 2022-2023 
Municipal Year. 

 

  (Pages 29 - 56) 

6. TROS GYNNAL PLANT (TGP) CYMRU   

 To receive the Tros Gynnal Plant (TGP) Cymru quarterly progress report.  

  (Pages 57 - 68) 

7. TO CONSIDER PASSING THE FOLLOWING UNDER-MENTIONED 
RESOLUTION:  

 

 “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended) for the next items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 

 

   

8. RESIDENTIAL TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY: CHILDREN IN 
OPERATING WITHOUT REGISTRATION SETTINGS  

 

 To receive the exempt report of the Director Children’s Services  

  (Pages 69 - 76) 

9. SOCIAL SERVICES QUARTERLY COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS  

 

 To receive an overview of the operation and effectiveness of the statutory 
Social Services complaints procedure. 

 

  (Pages 77 - 94) 

10. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any urgent business as the Chairman feels appropriate.  

   
Circulation: 
 
County Borough Councillors: 
 
Councillor G Caple (Chair) 
Councillor R Lewis (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor C Leyshon 
Councillor J Bonetto 
Councillor S Rees 
Councillor S Trask 
Councillor S Evans 
Councillor P Evans 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Minutes of the Virtual.meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board held on Thursday, 26 January 2023 

at 10.00 am. 
 

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present: 
 

Councillor G Caple (Chair) 
 

Councillor R Lewis Councillor J Bonetto 
Councillor S Rees Councillor P Evans 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Mr N Elliott, Interim Director of Social Services 

Ms A Lloyd, Service Director, Children's Services 
Ms C Miles, Childcare Solicitor 

Ms S Edwards, Service Manager, Children's Services 
Mr L Lewis, Acting Head of the Youth Offending Service 

Ms C Williams, Service Manager - Disabled Children 
Ms L Hawkins, Virtual School Head Teacher 

Ms N Katchi, Graduate Participation Officer ( Children's Services) 
Voices from Care Cymru Representative 

Young Person Representative 
 

Apologies for absence 
 

Councillor C Leyshon Councillor S Trask 
Councillor S Evans  

 
    

 
25   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

26   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED: to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board held on the 24th November 2022. 
 

 

27   The implementation of ALNET Act and ALN Code for Children Looked After  
 

 

 The Virtual School Head Teacher provided an update to the Corporate Parenting 
Board on the implications of the ALNET (Additional Learning Needs and 
Education Tribunal) Wales Act (2018) and Additional Learning Needs (ALN) 
Code 2021 for Children Looked After with an ALN and to update the Board on 
the implementation of the above in Year 2 of the National ALN Implementation 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=140&Year=0&LLL=0


 

timetable in Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the comprehensive report and opened the floor 
to questions. 
 
One Member acknowledged that the transition period was often a difficult time 
for young people and questioned whether the educational aspect of the 
Educational Healthcare Plan was given as much impetus as the health aspect, in 
terms of transition. The officer advised that in respect of the Individual 
Development Plan, approximately 80% of it was education based and explained 
that during a PCP meeting, four areas of need are considered (Cognition and 
Learning; Social, Emotion and Behaviour; Communication and Interaction; and 
Sensory). Members were informed that once the specific needs are captured, 
the intended outcomes are identified, and the school is then supported to 
provide additional learning provision.   
 
One Member noted that from experience, some parents had objected to the term 
‘special school’ and questioned if there was any intention to rebrand the phrase. 
The officer advised that the information would be sought and
[...]
e Corporate Parenting 
Board for consideration. The Chair asked that the Service Director forward the 
details to the Council Business Unit for circulation. 
 
The Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge and comment on the information contained within the 

report. 
 

 

30   Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service  
 

 

 The Head of the Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service provided the Corporate 
Parenting Board with an update on the work of the Cwm Taf Youth Offending 
Service (YOS) for 2022/23. This includes an update on current service delivery 
following the restructure of the service in August 2021, to outline some of the 
current priorities and to inform members of future service priorities, 
challenges/risks. 
 
One Member sought further information in respect of the work undertaken with 
Primary Schools and acknowledged that it was key in preventing escalation of 
issues. The officer advised that a Return to Learning Officer had undertaken 
work in secondary schools with children who had either been involved in 

 

Page 5



 

offending behaviour or were on the cusp of offending. The role involved talks 
with the young person about the dangers and potential consequences of 
becoming involved in anti-social behaviour. It was explained that, although in its 
infancy, this approach was being replicated in primary schools and dealt with 
more age-appropriate issues such as social media as opposed to knife crime. 
The Members agreed that it would be beneficial to receive a future update on the 
progress of the roll-out to primary schools.  
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the informative update and the Corporate 
Parenting Board RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge the changes made within the YOS, and the direction and 

challenges that lie ahead as a result of service changes following 

restructure and strategic change in relation to YOS performance 

measures; and 

2. To receive further reports in due course in order to be satisfied of the 

progress an
[...]

put suitable arrangements in place to establish and maintain a system for 

 

Page 6



 

monitoring, reviewing, and improving the quality of service. 
 
One Member spoke positive of the recruitment of foster carers for mother and 
baby placements and questioned how this would work. The officer advised that 
the approach was needed but acknowledged that it would be a challenge going 
forward. One option was to work with Foster Wales to directly target eligible 
people to come forward, such as Health Visitors; another was to convert the 
foster carers already in place into the role; and another option was through a 
community style role. 
 
The Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge the information contained within the report. 
 

33   To consider passing the following under-mentioned Resolution:  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
the exempt information as defined in paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

34   Carn Ingli Children's Home Complaint Investigation  
 

 

 The Head of Family Support and Accommodation provided the Corporate 
Parenting Board with the report containing exempt information. 
 
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED: 

1. To improve communication between Officers and Members in relation to 

Residential Services 

• Annual meeting with Ward Members to update on current 

provision in their Ward, corporate parenting responsibilities and 

how to report a concern. 

 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 11.35 am Councillor G Caple 
Chair. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 

30th March 2023 

 

EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION & TRAINING 

 

Author: Emma Brabon - Employment, Education & Training Team 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Corporate Parenting Board 

with an update in respect of the Council’s dedicated programmes to 
support Children Looked After, Care Leavers and those with care and 
support needs into employment, education and training. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 It is recommended that the Corporate Parenting Board: 
 
2.1 Note the content of the report. 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 To inform Members of the various employment, education and training 

programmes available for Children Looked After, Care Leavers and 
those with care and support. 

 

4. PROGRAMMES 
 

4.1      Step in The Right Direction 

Step in The Right Direction programme is a two year paid traineeship 
for young people aged 16-25 living in and leaving care in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf. We have extended the eligibility of the scheme to include 
those who have a Care and Support Plan (CASP). Trainees are given 
work opportunities within a variety of Council departments and are 
managed by the Traineeship Coordinator, supported by an allocated 
16+ Worker and overseen day to day by a Placement Manager.  These 
young people have all the support needed to gain the work experience 
and training required to help them gain full time employment at the end 
of the programme. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

Breakdown of Outcomes from April’22 – March’23: 

 

Trainees Recruited – 9 

 

Trainee Placements Secured – 13 

 
Internal Placements: 
 

- Social Care – Tegfan Resource Centre 

- Social Care - Learning Curve Day Services 

- Social Care - Cwmni Dda Day Centre (Dementia) 

- Social Care – The Barn (Supported Living) 

- ICT – Front Line Support 

- Parks – Aberdare & Pentre Park 

- Leisure – Ystrad Leisure Centre 

- Abercynon Primary School 

- Pontrhondda Primary School 

- Play Development 

- Waste Management  

 

External Placements: 
 

- TJ Plumbing 

- Tollgate Engineering Services 

 

Trainees securing employment
[...]
e and the 
Wellbeing Goals of the Wellbeing for Future Generations Act (Wales) 
underpin the vision and working practices of the service.  

 

10. CONCLUSION 
 
10.1 There are various employment, education and training programmes 

available for Children Looked After, Care Leavers and those with care 
and support. 

 
10.2 The report seeks to inform the Corporate Parenting board of the 

outcomes of each of the programmes from April 2022 – March 2023. 

Page 11



 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

AS AMENDED BY 

 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 

30th March 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
Officer to contact:  Emma Brabon - Employment, Education & Training (01443 
570034) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 

30TH MARCH 2023 
 

 VIRTUAL SCHOOL MODEL PILOT – YEAR 1 PROGRESS 
 

AN OVERVIEW OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL WALES MODEL AND UPDATE ON 
THE PROGRESS OF THE PILOT OF YEAR 1 OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR 

CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER (CLA) IN RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND INCLUSION SERVICES IN 
DISCUSSION WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION, YOUTH 
PARTICIPATION AND WELSH LANGUAGE (COUNCILLOR R LEWIS) 

 
AUTHOR(S):  Ceri Jones, Head of Inclusion Services and 

Linda Hawkins, Virtual School Headteacher 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update to the Corporate Parenting 

Board on the progress made during year 1 of the Virtual School (for CLA) Pilot 
– specifically looking at the steps taken to address and complete actions that 
form the Virtual School Implementation Plan. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Acknowledge the content of the report. 
 

2.2 Agree to receive a further progress report on the Pilot at a later date. 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 This is an information report. 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 In July 2021, Cabinet agreed to a proposal to progress with a strategy to pilot 
 a Virtual School Model to improve the educational outcomes of children who 
 are looked after.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

4.2 The Virtual School Model is well established in England and, under the 
 Children’s and Families Act 2014, local authorities have a statutory duty to 
 appoint a Virtual School Head (VSH) whose key role is to promote the 
 educational achievement of CLA. 
 
4.3 Following a scoping exercise to explore an integrated approach to improve 
 educational outcomes for CLA, in May 2020 Sir Alisdair Macdonald, Raising 
 Attainment Advocate, published a research paper commissioned by Welsh 
 Government  - An integrated approach to improving educational outcomes for 
 looked after children in Wales.  
 
4.4 The paper sets out five recommendations, including one to develop a Welsh 
 Virtual School model, which Sir Macdonald describes as an ‘organisational 
 tool’ that provides effective co-ordination of support for CLA at both a strategic 
 an operational level in England. 
 
4.5 Based on the recommendations in the above report, Welsh Government has 
 been persuaded that progressing an integrated approach in Wales similar to 
 the Virtual Schools Model in England and Scotland is key to improving 
 educational outcomes for CLA. As such, they have provided grant funding up 
 to 31st March 2023 to interested local authorities to develop a Virtual School. 
 
4.6 In response to the offer of grant funding, RCT submitted a successful 
 expression of interest to Welsh Government, together with a Virtual School 
 Implementation plan that is underpinned by a set of key principles. The 
 implementation plan forms the basis for the initial development of the Virtual 
 School during year 1 of the pilot and progress against actions in the plan will 
 be reported below. 
 
5.       CURRENT CONTEXT & UPDATE ON PROGRESS 
 
5.1 National data detailed on the Wels
[...]
 CARERS REPORT 

 

Author(s): Cathrine Silver, Interim Service Manager – Carers, Direct Payments, 

and Service User Engagement 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Corporate Parenting Board members 

with an update on the work with young carers in RCT during 2022/2023.  

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

 

Acknowledge the information contained within the report. 

 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 This is an information report. 

 

 

4. BACKGROUND 

 
4.1 The support service for young carers (aged 5-17) continues to be provided on a 

commissioned basis by Action for Children. Specific support is available via an 
externally funded post for Young Adult Carers (aged 18-25). Sibling carers 
(children whose sibling has additional needs) is now provided on a 
commissioned basis by Action for Children. 

 
4.2 The assessment function for young carers remains within the Information, 

Assistance and Advice Service for Children’s Services. 

 
4.3 The all-age carers hub in Gelliwastad Road, Pontypridd, is now operational, 

with the Carers Support Project, the Young Carers and Sibling Support 
Services and the Young Adult Carers Project Worker all co-located.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 
4.4 The full report for RCT Young Carers and Young Adult Carers 2022/2023 (to 

date) is attached in Appendix A. Members may wish to note the below key 
details: 

 

• The contract for the support element for Young Carers has successfully 
been retendered, with Action for Children winning the contract and 
continuing to offer Young Carer Support within RCT. 
 

• Full levels of service delivery have resumed following the pandemic. 
 

• There has consistently been double the number of referrals for Young 
Carer assessments compared to the preceding reporting period.  
 

• Subsequently there has been an increased demand on services for Young 
Carers. 
 

• Due to the success of the Siblings Pilot Project, the need for separate 
sibling support is now recognised and additional capacity to deliver this 
support has been made available as part of the new Young Carers contract.  
 

• The Young Adult Carers Services has undergone a process of change and 
now delivers a slightly different model of support, which is outcome 
focussed and person centred. 
 

• The grant funding for the Young Adult Worker post awarded for 2023/24 is 
subject to a deficit in terms of meeting salary costs, (no uplift was provided) 
 

• Despite the success of the Young Carers ID Card, no further funding will be 
made available by WG, however RCT will continue to deliver a card 
scheme for young carers. 
 
 

5. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 This is an information report. 
 
 

6. CONSULTATION  
 
6.1 This is an information report. 
 
 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S) 
 
7.1 There are no direct financial implications aligned to this report. 

 
 

Page 28



 

8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED  

 
8.1 The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 came into force in April 

2016 and is intended to transform the way services are delivered. It repeals the 
majority of community care legislation including the Carers Strategies (Wales) 
Measure 2010.  

 
8.2 The National Strategy for Unpaid Carers 2021 will become increasingly 

important for developing strategies and delivering support to carers of all ages 
going forward. 

 
 

9. LINKS TO THE COUNCILS CORPORATE PLAN / OTHER CORPORATE 

PRIORITIES/ FUTURE GENERATIONS – SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT. 

 
9.1 The business covered in this report contributes to the following well-being 

goals:  

• A prosperous Wales  

• A resilient Wales. 

• A healthier Wales. 

• A more equal Wales  

• A Wales of cohesive communities  

• A globally responsible Wales  

 

 

10. CONCLUSION 

 
10.1 Young carers and Young Adult Carers are now receiving a fully restored carer 

support service. 

 
10.2 Work to improve the c
[...]
for the AO in 
quarter three, compared to 22 in quarter two.  Five AOs were delivered by advocates and five 
young people accepted the AO and went on to receive IBA.  

Of the five young people referred for AO via the CLA pathway in quarter three, three also 
became eligible in quarter three. The remaining two young people became eligible in quarter 
two.  

Three of the 14 young people who became eligible for AO via the CLA pathway were referred 
for AO in quarter three, and all three accepted the AO and went on to receive IBA. This means 
21% of those eligible in quarter three were referred for AO, compared to 23% in the previous 
quarter.  

The picture is actually slightly more complicated however, as five of those who became 
eligible via the CLA pathway in quarter three, have since been referred for AO via the CP 
pathway in quarter four and three young people were already engaging in advocacy after 
receiving the AO via the CP pathway in previous quarters.  

This means, that as of the 22nd of February 2023, 79% of CE young people who became eligible 
via the CLA pathway in quarter three, were either referred for AO in quarter three, referred 
for AO at a later date via the CP pathway, or were already engaged in advocacy services when 
they became eligible.  

Two young people were not offered the AO meeting by their social worker because their 
parents did not want them to know children’s services were involved, and the remaining 
young person was offered the opportunity to meet with an advocate but declined as he felt 
he had enough people in his life he was able to speak to.  

14

5 5 5

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

No. of CE eligible for AO No. referred Number of AO's delivered Number of AO's accepted

Active Offer referrals 

Page 59



4 
 

 

 

 

 

The most popular issues in need of advocacy support in quarter three, were contact followed 
by placement. Contact and placement were also the most popular issues in the previous 
quarter. Following r

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Minutes of the Virtual.meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board held on Thursday, 30 March 2023 

at 10.00 am. 
 

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present: 
 

Councillor G Caple (Chair) 
 

Councillor R Lewis Councillor C Leyshon 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor S Rees 
Councillor P Evans  

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Mr N Elliott, Interim Director of Social Services 

Ms A Lloyd, Service Director, Children's Services 
Ms C Jones, Head of Access & Inclusion 

Ms C Miles, Childcare Solicitor 
Ms J Thomas, Complaints & QA Manager, Social Services 

Ms E Brabon, Senior EET Coordinator 
Ms L Hawkins, Virtual School Head Teacher 
Catherine Silver, Interim Service Manager 

Ms M Davies - TGP 
 

Apologies for absence 
 

Councillor S Trask Councillor S Evans 
 

    
 

35   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

36   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Board held on the 26th January 2023. 
 

 

37   Employment, Education and Training Programmes for Children Looked 
After  
 

 

 The Senior Employment, Education and Training Co-Ordinator provides the 
Corporate Parenting Board with an update in respect of the Council’s dedicated 
programmes to support Children Looked After, Care Leavers and those with 
care and support needs into employment, education and training. 
 

 

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=140&Year=0&LLL=0


 

The Corporate Parenting Board were provided were a breakdown of outcomes 
from April 2022 – March 2023 in respect of the Step in the Right Direction and 
Care2Work programmes. 
 
The officer advised Members that a first for the service was linking up with USW 
and Cardiff University to a course to prepare young people for university. The 
officer advised that the young people would have the opportunity to visit the 
universities and experience a stay within the halls of residence. 
 
Members were also informed of a summer employability programme, which 
provided CLA with employment opportunities and training with several 
businesses based in Treorchy. Members were informed that following the 
success of the scheme in Treorchy, similar schemes would be held in Aberdare 
and Pontypridd during the summer.  
 
The Chair spoke highly of the summer employability programme and 
commented that it was excellent to witness the increase in self-esteem of the 
young people following their employment opportunities. 
 
Referring to the Care2work programme, one Member noted that 15 young 
people did not engage and questioned if there were any reasons for this. The 
officer advised that at the point of referral, the young person could have other 
priorities such as moving from foster placement to independent living and the 
timing isn’t right. However, it was explained that the Care2work programme 
wasn’t time specific, and therefore the team engage with each young person and 
ensure they are there for them when the time is right.  
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the detailed report and the Corporate Parenting 
Board RESOLVED: 

1. To note the content of the report. 
 

38   Virtual School Model Pilot - Year 1 progress update  
 

 

 The Virtual School Headteacher provided an update to the Corporate Parenting 
Board on the progress made during year 1 of the Virtual School (for CLA) Pilot, 
specifically looking at the steps taken to address and complete actions that form 
the Virtual School Implementation Plan. The officer reminded Members that in 
July 2021, Cabinet agreed to a proposal to progress with a strategy to pilot a 
Virtual School Model to improve the educational outcomes of children who are 
looked after. The Virtual School Model was well established in England and, 
under the Children’s and Families Act 2014, local authorities have a statutory 
duty to appoint a Virtual School Head (VSH) whose key role is to promote the 
educational achievement of CLA. 
 
Members were referred to Section 5 of the report where details of the 
Implementation Plan Activities for 2022-2023 were listed. 
 
The Chair congratulated the officer on the role and commented that the pilot was 
a fantastic opportunity for CLA learners with the County Borough and questioned 
whether the 210 out of county school age learners were proving more 
challenging. The officer advised that there were no significant challenges and 
the team had received a very successful return rate from a questionnaire, which 
was sent in December 2022 to all out of county schools to ask questions such as 
whether they had a lead person, a CLA policy, attendance, and communications 
with foster carers etc. The officer added that she had attended reviews for RCT 

 



 

children in Devon and Somerset and that the teams there had been very 
proactive and open in wanting to follow the RCT protocols. 
 
The Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge the content of the report; and 
2. To receive a further progress report on the Pilot at a later date. 

 
39   Young Carers Annual Report  

 
 

 The Interim Service Manager for Carers, Direct Payments, and Service User 
Engagement provided the Corporate Parenting Board with an update on the 
work with young carers in RCT during 2022/2023. 
 
The officer drew Members’ attention to Young Carers Annual report, which was 
attached to the report and took the opportunity to summarise its key themes: 

• The contract for the support element for Young Carers has 
successfully been retendered, with Action for Children winning 
the contract and continuing to offer Young Carer Support within 
RCT; 

• Full levels of service delivery have resumed following the 
pandemic; 

• There has consistently been double the number of referrals for 
Young Carer assessments compared to the preceding reporting 
period; 

• Subsequently there has been an increased demand on services 
for Young Carers; 

• Due to the success of the Siblings Pilot Project, the need for 
separate sibling support is now recognised and additional 
capacity to deliver this support has been made available as part 
of the new Young Carers contract; 

• The Young Adult Carers Services has undergone a process of 
change and now delivers a slightly different model of support, 
which is outcome focussed and person centred; 

• The grant funding for the Young Adult Worker post awarded for 
2023/24 is subject to a deficit in terms of meeting salary costs, 
(no uplift was provided); and 

• Despite the success of the Young Carers ID Card, no further 
funding will be made available by WG, however RCT will 
continue to deliver a card scheme for young carers. 

 
The Chair thanked the officer for the update and acknowledged that the restored 
service would make positive a difference to the young carers and staff. The 
Chair was pleased to note the work of the Action for Children and the success of 
the Siblings Pilot Project and requested further information on the take up of the 
Young Carers ID Card project. The officer advised that the project was 
successful and popular among young carers and that it was disappointing to 
note that funding would no longer be available by Welsh Government. However, 
the officer assured Members that the team were passionate about the project 
and would continue to deliver a card scheme for young carers.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Youth Participation & Welsh Language 
spoke positive of the report and the plethora of support available for young 

 



 

carers. The Cabinet Member spoke of the approximate 50% increase in under 
18’s referrals and questioned whether that was due to increased demand post-
pandemic, greater awareness of the service or better practice by the Local 
Authority. The officer advised that the increase was reflected across all referrals 
and could be attributed to a combination of all the above-mentioned reasons. 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged that the service relies on a variety of 
funding avenues and suggested that discussions take place outside of the 
meeting to consider funding options. The Interim Director of Social Services 
agreed that it would be beneficial to identify the services provided, funding 
streams and how to maximise the use of funding for young carers across the 
region.  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED:  

1. To acknowledge the information contained within the report. 
 

40   Tros Gynnal Plant (TGP) Cymru  
 

 

 Tros Gynnal Plant provided the Corporate Parenting Board with a progress 
update for the quarter 2 period, which covered October 2022 – December 2022. 
 
Members were informed that during the period 35 young people accessed Issue 
Based Advocacy and 20 were referred for the Active Offer across RCT. The 
officer advised that 19 care experienced young people accessed Issue Based 
Advocacy, presenting with 22 issues; and 5 care experienced young people 
were referred for the Active Offer. 
 
Members learned that, during the period, 14 Care Experienced young people 
became eligible for the Active Offer, 5 Active Offers were delivered by advocates 
and 5 young people accepted the Active Offer and went on to receive Issue 
Based Advocacy. This means 21% of eligible young people were referred for 
Active Offer compared to the 23% in the previous quarter. 
 
It was explained that five of those who became eligible via the CLA pathway in 
quarter three, had been referred for the Active Offer via the CP pathway in 
quarter four and three young people were already engaging in advocacy after 
receiving the Active Offer via the CP pathway in previous quarters. This meant, 
that as of the 22nd of February 2023, 79% of CE young people who became 
eligible via the CLA pathway in quarter three, were either referred for Active 
Offer in quarter three, referred for Active Offer at a later date via the CP 
pathway, or were already engaged in advocacy services when they became 
eligible. Two young people were not offered the Active Offer meeting by their 
social worker because their parents did not want them to know children’s 
services were involved, and the remaining young person was offered the 
opportunity to meet with an advocate but declined as he felt he had enough 
people in his life he was able to speak to. 
 
The officer went on to provide Members with the statistics for Care Experienced 
young people accessing Issue Based Advocacy service and those referred for 
the Active Offer. This included information on age, gender, ethnicity and 
placement. 
 
The Chair thanked Tros Gynnal Plant Cymru for the informative report and the 
Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED:  

1. To note the content of the report 

 



 

 
41   To consider passing the following under-mentioned Resolution:  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
the exempt information as defined in paragraph 13 of Part 4 of the Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 
 

 

42   Residential Transformation Strategy: Children In Operating Without 
Registration Settings  
 

 

 The Director of Children’s Services provided the Corporate Parenting Board with 
information about children in settings known as Operating without Registration 
(OWR), and Children’s Services plans for supporting those children, and ending 
those arrangements. 
 
Following consideration of the exempt report, the Corporate Parenting Board 
RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge the information contained within the report; and  
2. To receive subsequent reports until such time as there are no 

OWR situations for Rhondda Cynon Taf looked after young people.  
 

 

43   Social Services Quarterly Complaints and Compliments  
 

 

 The Service Improvement, Engagement & Complaints Manager provided the 
Corporate Parenting Board with an overview of the operation of effectiveness of 
the statutory Social Services complaints procedure between 1st October 2022 – 
31st December 2022. 
 
The report contained information on the number of complaints received, the 
nature of the complaints and any lessons learnt, as well as detailing Councillor, 
A.M and M.P enquiries and the number of complaints received. 
 
Following consideration of the exempt report, the Corporate Parenting Board 
RESOLVED: 

1. To note the contents of the report and the work undertaken by the 
Complaints Unit. 

 

 

 
This meeting closed at 11.25 am Councillor G Caple 

Chair. 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

 


